SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING SERVICES DIVISION

CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN - AMENDMENT NO. 28

01 ROAD 0025
01 ROAD 0026
01 ROAD 0027
01 ROAD 0028
01 ROAD 0073
01 ROAD 0074
61 ROAD 0075
01 RCAD 0077
01 ROAD 0078
01 ROAD 0079
01 ROAD 0080
01 ROAD 9931
01 ROAD 0082
01 ROAD 0122
File Number
Exhibited from
fo
Adopted
Effective From

Lilly Pilly Lane, West Cambewarra
Ironbark Road, West Cambewarra
Flannery Road, West Cambewarra
Browns Mountain Road, Browns Mountain
Emerys Road, Emerys Plateau

lHlaroo Road, Tapitallee

Illaroo Road, Tapitallee

Seibys Road, Upper Bugong Creek

Lower Bugong Road, Lower Bugong Vale
Bundanon Road, illaroo

Bundanon Road, lllarco

Hughes Road, lilaroo

Bugong Road, Bugong

Abernethys Road, Bugong Vale

: 95/1907

Thursday 14 December 1995

Thursday 11 January 1596

Tuesday 19 March 1996

Waednesday 27 March 1996

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

At its meeting of Tuesday 18 July 1995, Council resolved to amend Shoalhaven
Contributions Plan 1993.

in the process of assessing a humber of subdivision applications in the Parish
of Bugong, Council has identified the need to re-assess the road projects
contained in the Contributions Plan and which relate to the area. As a
consequence of this re-assessment, thirteen (13) road projects have been
amended and one new road project (Abemnethys Lane) has been added to the.
Contributions Plan Schedule. Essentiaily, this amendment invoives adjustment
to the estimated cost of projects, to reflect current 1995 values, and a re-
assessment of benefit areas in the light of changes which have occurred since
the adoption of the Contributions Plan in July 1993.

PURPQOSE OF THE PLAN (cl.26(1)(a) EP&A Regs. 1994)

The purpose of the plan is to fund a portion of the costs associated with the
upgrading of the subject roads by way of a section 94 contribution on
development of land (including the erection of new dwellings) within the benefit
areas of the retevant projects (plans attached).

SCC - Planning Services Division « Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 951907 1




To accomplish this is an equitable manner, it is necessary to adjust the estimated
costs of projects, re-assess the relevant benefit areas and re-calculate the
consequential contribution rates.

3. LAND TO WHICH THE PLAN APPLIES (ci26(1)(b) EP8A Regs. 1984)

The plan applies to land situated within the benefit area related to the relevant
projects (see attached map). The land is shown hatched on the benefit area
map and is bordered by a thick black line.

The land may generally be described as having access, and being adjacent and
adjoining, to the following roads:

» Lilly Pilly Lane (West Cambewarra)

+ lron Bark Road {(West Cambewarra)

» Flannery Road (West Cambewarra)

» Browns Mountain Road {Browns Mountain area)
Emerys Road (West Cambewarra)

lNlaroo Road (Tapitallee)

Selbys Road {(Upper Bugong)

Lower Bugong Road (Lower Bugong Vale)
Bundanon Road (lllaroo)

Hughes Road (lllaroo)

Bugong Road (Bugong)

+ Abernethys Road (Bugong Vale)

4. RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EXPECTED DEVELOPMENT AND DEMAND
{C1.26(1)(c} EP&A Regs . 1994)

it has become necessary to upgrade the pavement of the subject roads in order
to adequately cater for the additional demand which future development will
generate.

Roads have a limited life due fo wear and loss of gravel from the pavement
because of traffic usage and climatic conditions. The rate of wear, and the
standard of pavement required, is increased with higher volures of traffic. As
a consequence, the pavements will require strengthening sooner, if further
development generates additional traffic onto the road.

5. FORMULA USED TC DETERMINE CONTRIBUTION (ci.26{1)(d) EP&A Regs. 1994)
The contribution is based on the following formula:
Contribution = estimated project cost less the cost apportioned for any

through traffic divided by the total number of lots (both
existing and potential future) within the benefit area.

8CC -Planning Services Divislon - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 35/1907 2




6. CONTRIBUTION RATE (cl.26(1)(c) EP&A Regs. 1994)
A contribution rate has been calculated for the relevant projects as follows:

« 01 ROAD 0025

Lilly Pilly Lane (upgrade gravel pavement).

- Acontribution rate of $1,438.57 has been calculated on
the basis of seven (7) benefiting ETs (6 existing plus 1
potential) contributing equitably to the project estimated
to cost $10,070.00. _

- Council considers there is no through traffic

- Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $8,631.43 comprising the six existing
dwellings.

- The developer contribution, therefore, is estimated at
$1,438.57

- The contributions will be levied on development within

the benefit area (see attached table).

Ironbark Road (upgrade gravel pavement)

- Acontribution rate of $1,209 44 has been calculated on

the basis of nine (9) benefiting ETs (6 existing plus 3

potential) contributing equitably to the project estimated

to cost $10,885 00,

lronbark Road (upgrade gravel pavement).

- Acontribution rate of $1,209 .44 has been calcuiated on
the basis of nine (9) benefiting ETs (6 existing plus 3
potential) contributing equitably to the project estimated
to cost $10,885.00.

- Council considers there is no through traffic.

- Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $8,466 11 comprising the six existing
dwellings plus one approved vacant lot for which
contributions have been paid at subdivision stage.

- the developer contribution, therefore, is estimated at
$2,418.89.

- The contributions will be levied on development within

the benefit area (see attached table)

Flannery Road (upgrade gravel pavement).

- Acontribution rate of $2,040.83 has been calculated on
the basis of twelve (12) benefiting ETs (7 existing plus
5 potential) contributing equitably to the project
estimated to cost $24,490.00.

- Council considers there is no through traffic.

- Councii's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $14,285 .83, comprising the seven existing
dwellings.

- The developer contribution, therefore, has been
estimated at $10,204.17.

- The contributions will be levied on development within

the benefit area (see attached table).

+ 01 ROAD 0026

» 01 ROAD 0026

» 01 ROAD 0027

SCC - Planning Services Divislon - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 95/1807 3




= 01 ROAD 0028

+ 01 ROAD 0073

+ 01 ROAD 0074

1]

Browns Mountain Road (upgrade and seal road and
construct new concrete bridge).

A contribution rate of $6,641.85 has been calculated on
the basis of sixty-five (65) benefiting ETs (26 existing
plus 38 potential) contributing equitably to the estimated
benefit area project cost of $431,720.00.

Council considers that a small timber mill within the
benefit area generates the equivalent of 10% of the total
traffic.

Council considers there is 10% through traffic.
Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $307,185.35, comprising through traffic,
existing dwellings, the small timber mill and 1 ET credit
for each of four undeveloped existing holdings located
within the benefit area.

The developer contribution, therefore, has been
estimated at $232,464 65,

The contributions will be levied on development within
the benefit area (see attached tabie).

Emerys Road (upgrade gravel pavement).

A contribution rate of $3,588.61 has been calculated on
the basis of thirty-six (36) benefiting ETs (22 existing
plus 14 potential) contributing equitably to the project
estimated to cost $129,190.00.

Council considers there is no through traffic.

Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $82,538.00, comprising 22 existing
dwellings and one approved but vacant lot for which
contributions have been paid at subdivision stage
Developer responsibility, therefore, has been estimated
at $46,652.00.

Contributions will be levied on development within the
benefit area (see attached table).

liarooc Road (strengthen pavement from Bangara Lane
to Bangalee Road).

A contribution rate of $342.75 has been calculated on
the basis of five hundred and five (505) benefiting ETs
(279 existing plus 226 potential) contributing equitably
to the benefit area project cost of $173,088.

Council considers there is 20% through traffic.
Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $151,580.51, comprising through traffic,
279 existing dwellings, 1 ET credit for each of twenty-
one (21) undeveloped existing holdings ioccated in the
benefit area and sixteen approved but vacant lots for
which contributions have been paid at subdivision
stage.

Developer responsibility, therefore, has been estimated
at $64,779 49,

The contributions will be levied on development within
the benefit area (see attached table).

S8CC - Planning Services Diviston - Gontributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 95/1907 4




» 01 ROAD 0075

lllaroo Road (strengthen pavement from 7.2 to 7.5km

(300 metres) from Princes Highway).

- A contribution rate of $160.03 has been calculated on
the basis of three hundred and thirty-eight (338)
benefiting ETs (142 existing plus 196 potential)
contributing equitably to the benefit area project cost of
$54,090.00.

- Council considers there is 10% through traffic.

- Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $34,015.17, comprising through traffic, 142
existing dwellings, 1 ET credit for each of eighteen (18)
undeveloped existing holdings located within the benefit
area and fifteen (15) approved but vacant lots for which
contributions have been paid at subdivision stage

- Developer responsibility, therefore, has been estimated
at $26,084.83.

- The contributions will be levied on development within

the benefit area (see attached table).

Selbys Road (upgrade gravel pavement).

- A contribution rate of $1,367 .05 has been calculated on
the basis of seventeen (17) benefiting ETs (1 existing
plus 16 potential) contributing equitably to the project
cost of $23,240.00,

- Council considers there is no through traffic.

- Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $4,101.17, comprising one existing
dwelling, one approved but vacant lot for which
contributions have been paid at subdivision stage, and
1 ET credit for an undeveloped existing holding located
in the benefit area;

- Developer responsibility, therefore, has been estimated
at $19,138 83.

- The contributions will be levied on development within
the benefit area (see attached table).

« 01 ROAD 0078 - Lower Bugong Road (upgrade gravel pavement).

- A contribution rate of $6,377 .89 has been calculated on
the basis of nineteen (19) benefiting ETs (nill existing
plus 19 potential) contributing equitably to the project
cost of $121,180.00.

- Council considers there is no through traffic.

- Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated to $12,755.78, comprising 1 ET credit for
each of two undeveloped existing holdings located in
the benefit area.

Developer responsibility, therefore, has been estimated

at $108,424 22

The contributions will be levied on development within

the benefit area (see attached table).

Bundanon Road (upgrade gravel pavement).

- A contribution of $7,412 69 has been calculated on the

basis of twenty-six (26) benefiting ETs (9 existing plus

17 potential) contributing equitably to the project cost of

$192,730.00.

* 01 ROAD 0077

!

» 01 ROAD 0079

SCC - Planning Services Division - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 85/1807 5

i bt IR b B L P A



01 ROAD 0079 Council considers there is no through traffic.
(cont'd) - Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $88,952 30, comprising 9 existing ETs, 1
ET credit for an undeveloped existing holding located in
the benefit area and two approved but vacant lots for
which contributions have been paid at subdivision stage
- Developer responsibility, therefore, has been estimated
at $103,777.70.
- The contributions will be levied on development within
the benefit area (see attached table).

Bundanon Road (upgrade gravel pavement).

- A contribution of $1,124.05 has been calculated on the
basis of seventy-four (74) benefiting ETs (29 existing
plus 45 potential) contributing equitably to the project
cost of $83,180.00.

- Council considers there is no through traffic.

- Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $40,465.80, comprising 29 existing ETs, 1
ET credit for each of 4 undeveloped existing holdings
located in the benéfit area and 3 approved but vacant
lots for which contributions have been paid at
subdivision stage.

- Developer responsibility, therefore, has been estimated
at $42,714.20.

- The contributions will be levied on development within

the benefit area (see attached table).

Hughes Road (upgrade gravel pavement).

- A contribution of $3,144 .59 has heen calculated on the
basis of thirty-seven (37) benefiting ETs (10 existing
plus 27 potential) contributing equitably to the project
cost of $116,350.00.

- Council considers there is no through traffic.

- Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $40,879.72, comprising ten existing ETs
and 1 ET credit for each of three undeveloped existing
holdings located in the benefit area.

- Developer contribution, therefore, has been estimated
at $75,470.28.

- The contributions will be levied on development within

the benefit area (see attached table).

Bugong Road (upgrade gravel pavement).

- A contribution rate of $2,803.45 has been calculated on
the basis of ninety (90) benefiting ETs (20 existing plus
70 potential) contributing equitably to the benefit area
project cost of $252,310.50.

- Council considers there is 5% through traffic.

- Coungcil's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $97,382.99, comprising through traffic, 20
existing dwellings, 1 ET credit for each of eight
undeveloped existing holdings located in the benefit
area and two approved but vacant lots for which
contributions have been paid at subdivision stage.

+ 01 ROAD 0080

« 01 ROAD 0081

- 01 ROAD 0082

SCC - Planning Services Division - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 95/1 807 6

i e e i T T T A s s Sl T T T T TN e g e T T T A TR




01 ROAD 0082 Developer responsibility, therefore, has been estimated

(cont'd) at $168,207.01.

- The contributions will be levied on development within
the benefit area (see atftached table).

Abernethy Road (upgrade gravel pavement),

- Acontribution rate of $7,137.50 has been calculated on
the basis of twelve (12) benefiting ETs (1 existing plus
11 potential) contributing equitably to the project cost of
$85,650.00.

- Council considers there is no through traffic.

- Council's responsibility in this project has been
estimated at $14,275.00 comprising one existing
dwelling and 1 ET credit for an undeveloped existing

_ holding located in the benefit area

- Developer responsibility, therefore, has been estimated
at $71,375.00.

- The contributions will be levied on development within
the benefit area (see attached table).

*» 01 ROAD 0122

7. TIMING OF CONTRIBUTION PAYMENT AND CONDITIONS ALLOWING
DEFERRED OR PERIODIC PAYMENT (c1.26(1)(f) EP8A Regs. 1994)

The method of payment for residential development will be by way of a
contribution per lot on release of the linen plan where subdivision is involved.

Where construction is involved, payment will be made prior to the release of
building permit.

Council may consider requests for deferment of conditions requiring monetary
contributions made under section 94 of the Environmental Planning &
Assessment Act 1979, provided the following criteria is met:

(a)  The section 94 contributions do not relate o the provision of facilities or
services that, if not provided with the development, could threaten public
safety and/or health.

(b)  The maximum deferral period would be two (2) years from the date of the
issue of building permit, release of linen plans or endorsement date of the
development approval (whichever is applicable).

(c) if such conditions are deferred, the applicant will be required to provide
the following:

« bank guarantee for the amount of the section 94 contribution plus a
penalty interest rate apportioned over the period of the bank guarantee

« minor administration fee.
Deferred or periodic payment will be subject to the approval of the

Assistant General Manager, after considering the circumstances of the
case.

SCC - Planning Services Diviston - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 95/1307 7




8.

WORKS SCHEDULE FOR PUBLIC FACILITY/WORK TO BE PROVIDED
(C1.25{1)(g) EP&A Regs 1994)

8.1

8.2

introduction:

Road projects selected for inclusion in the Contributions Plan falt into four
(4) main categories:

(a) Strengthen an existing sealed pavement (where a general
description of the project details will be sufficient for a number of
projects).

(b)' Strengthen an existing gravel pavemeht {(where a general
description of the project details will be sufficient for a number of
projects).

{c) Upgrade an existing gravel pavement to a sealed road standard
{where a general description of the project details will be sufficient
for a number of projects).

(d)y  Other works requiring a specific description of the project details.
This category includes projects, such as: "
» anew road

widening an existing road

a new bridge

a new traffic facility

an upgraded intersection.

Strengthen an Existing Sealed Pavement

A number of sealed roads throughout the Shoalhaven were designed and
constructed to cater for traffic volumes below their current level of usage.
Consequently, some pavements are showing signs of distress.

Shoathaven City Counclil has developed a strategy to rehabilitate existing
roads showing signs of distress due to increased traffic volumes. This
work involves the strengthening of the road pavement, and may involve:
(a) increasing the pavement thickness;

(b}  mechanical or chemical stabilization of the pavement; and/or

(c) hotmix overlay.

Before this work is undertaken, the pavement is tested and then designed
to cater for future traffic volumes. The upgraded pavement will then have

a level of service equivalent to a new road and will benefit both the
existing and future developments.

SCC -Planning Services Division - Contrlbutions Plan Amendment NO. 23 - 95/1907 8

B e e




8.3 Upgrading/Strengthening Existing Gravel Pavements
Gravel pavements have a limited life due to the loss of grave! from the
pavement due to traffic usage and climatic conditions. The rate of wear
and the standard of pavement required is increased with higher traffic
volumes. Consequently, the gravel pavement will require strengthening
sooner, if further development generates additional traffic onto the road.
Shoalhaven City Council has developed a strategy to strengthen existing
gravel roads to provide a suitable level of service for the increased traffic
volumes. This work involves the strengthening of the road pavement and
in some cases may involve additional upgrading work, such as:
(a)  widening in specific areas; and/or
(b) upgrading or providing culverts at specific locations.
Strengthening of the gravel pavement may invelve increasing the
pavement thickness and/or using meghanical or chemical stabilization
techniques.

8.4 Upgrade Gravel Pavement to Sealed Road Standard
A number of roads will require upgrading from a gravel standard to a
sealed standard due to increasing traffic volumes. The projects have
been selected using the following criteria as a guide:
(a) the anticipated traffic volumes;
{b)  the use of the road as a bus routes;

{(c) the grade of the road where it affects the integrity of the pavement;

(d) the proximity and number of houses close to the road, where dust
problems may develop; and

(e) the distribution and density of development along the road.

The upgrading work may involve additional drainage and an improved
road alignment.

8.5 Works Schedules Relating to the Following Projects
Involve:

+ 01 ROAD 0025: Lilly Pilly Lane - upgrading of the gravel pavement for
a distance of approximately 350 metres to a width of 5 metres.

+ 01 ROAD 0028: lronbark Road - upgrading of the gravel pavement for
a distance of approximately 400 metres to a width of 5 metres.

$CC - Planning Services Division - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 95/1807 9

ST T T T I e e T SRR T




01 ROAD 0027: Flannery Road - upgrading of the gravel pavement for
a distance of approximately 800 metres to a width of 5 metres.

01 ROAD 0028: Browns Mountain Road - due to development, both
future and existing, significant pressure exists to upgrade the road and,
particularly, the existing timber bridge for safety and maintenance
considerations.

Stagel Construction of new concrete bridge over Tapitallee Creek.

Stage il Upgrade and seal road between first and second cattle
ramps (approximately 1,000 metres).

Stage Il Upgrade and seal road from second cattle ramp to end of
road (approximately 1,000 metres)

Stage IV Upgrade and seal road from Flannery Road to first cattle
ramp (approximately 1,300 metres).

Road to be upgraded and sealed to 6 metres in width.

01 ROAD 0073: Emerys Road - upgrading of gravel pavement for a
distance of approximately 4,260 metres to a width of 6 metres.

01 ROAD 0074: lilaroo Road - rehabilitate, strengthen and seal
pavement as required for a distance of approximately 1,330 metres
from Bangara Lane to Bangalee Road to a width of 9 metres, including
erosion control works as required.

01 ROAD 0075: lllaroo Road - rehabilitate, strengthen and seal
pavement as required for a distance of approximately 300 metres from
7.2 to 7.5 kilometres from the Princes Highway to a width of 9 metres,
including traffic control and erosion control works.

01 ROAD 0077 Selbys Road - upgrading of the gravel pavement for
a distance of approximately 700 metres to a2 width of 6.1 meties.

01 ROAD 0078: Lower Bugong Road - upgrading of the gravel
pavement for a distance of approximately 3,650 metres o a width of
6.1 mefres.

01 ROAD 0079: Bundanon Road - upgrading of the gravel pavement
for a distance of approximately 5,800 metres to a width of 6.1 metres.

01 ROAD 0080: Bundanon Road - upgrading of the gravel pavement
for a distance of approximately 2,500 metres to a width of 6.1 metres.

01 ROAD 0081: Hughes Road - upgrading of the gravel pavement for
a distance of approximately 3,500 metres to a width of 6.1 metres.

01 ROAD 0082: Bugong Road - upgrading of the gravel pavement for
a distance of approximately 8,000 metres to a width of 6.1 metres.

SCC - Planning Services Division - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 951907 14

T T e g




« 01 ROAD 0081: Abernethys Road - {new project) upgrading of the
gravel pavement for a distance of approximately 2,580 metres to a
width of 6.1 metres. '
90 91 Estimation of Costs (c1.26(1){(g) EP&A Regs. 1994)

The cost of individual projects have been estimated as follows:

« (01 ROAD 0025 - Lilly Pilly Lane (upgrade gravel pavement)

Trim, spread & finish 370m x 5m = 1,850m? 1,683.50
Supply shoulder material (shale) to site:

1,850m? x 0.15m + 10% = 305.25m’ x $22.32 6.813.18

8,496 68

Survey, design and supervision - 3% 254 90

Administration and on-costs - 15.5% 1.316.98

= $10,068.56

Say $10,070.00

» 01 ROAD 0026 - iIronbark Road (upgrade gravel pavement)

Trim, spread & finish 400m x 5m = 2,000m? x $0.91 -1,820.00
Supply shoulder material (shale)} to site:

2,000m? x 0.15m + 10% = 330m°> x $22.32 7.365.60

9,185.60

Survey, design and supervision - 3% 275.57

Administration and on-costs - 15.5% ' 1.423.77

= $10,884 95

Say $10,885.00

+ 01 ROAD 0027 - Flannery Road (upgrade gravel pavement)

Trim, spread & finish 900, x 5, = 4,500m® x $0.91 4,095.00

Supply shoulder materiai (shale) to site:
4 500m? x 0.15m +10% = 742.5m° x $22 32 16.572.60
20,667.60
Survey, design and supervise - 3% 620.03
Administration and on-costs - 15.5% 3.203.48
= $24.491.11

Say $24,490.00

» 01 ROAD 0028 - Browns Mountain Road (reconstruct bridge, upgrade
and seal pavement)
Stage I. replace deteriorated, narrow timber

bridge across Tapitallee Creek 82,651.91
survey/design and subdivision - 6% 4,959.11
administration and on-costs - 15.5% 12.811.05

$100,422 07

Stage II: road surface between first & second
cattle ramps -

1,000m x 6m - 6,000m” x $18.26 108,551.35
survey, design & supervision - 6% 6,573.08
administration & on-costs - 15.8% 1£,080.45

= $133,104.89

8CC - Planning Services Division - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 35/1807 11




Stage lil: road surface between second & third

cattle ramps -
1,000m x 6m = 6,000m? x $18.26 109,551.35
survey, design & supervision - 6% 6,573.08
administration & on-costs - 15 5% 16.980.46
= $133,104.89
Stage V. road surface between end of existing
seal on Flannery Road and first
cattle ramp -
1,300m x 6m = 7,800m* x $18 26 142,416.76
survey, design & supervision - 6% 8,545.01
administration & on-costs - 15.5% 22.074.60
=  $173,036.37
Stage | 100,422.07
Stage i 133,104.89
Stage 1l 133,104.89
Stage 1V 173.036.37
Estimated Total Cost $539.668.22

prtSe=t e

Say $539,650.00

« 01 ROAD 0073: Emerys Road (upgrade gravel pavement)
Trim, spread & finish 4,260m x 6m = 25,560m?x $0 91 23,260.00
Supply shoulder material (shale) {o site:
25,560m?x 0 15m + 10% = 4,217 4m* x $20.36 85.761.00
109,021.00
Survey, design and supervision - 3% 3,271.00
Administration and on-costs 16.898.00
= $129,190.00
« 01 ROAD 0074: lllaroo Road (strengthen sealed pavement from
Bangara Lane to Bangzlce Road)
Rehabilitate pavement and strengthen as required
1,333m x 9m = 12,000m* x $13.38 160,580.00
Erosion control works approximately 1,000m x $20.00 22.000.00
182,580.G0
Survey, design and supervision - 3% 5,480.00
Administration and on-costs - 15.5% 28.300.00
' = $216,360.00
« 01 ROAD 0075: lllaroo Road (strengthen sealed pavement from 7.2 o
7.5km from Princes Highway)
Rehabilitate pavement and strengthen as required

300m x 9m - 2,700m? x $13,38 36,120.00
Traffic control and miscellaneous 8,600.00
Erosion control works approximately 300m x $20.00 6.000.00
50,720.00

Survey, design and supervision - 3% 1,520.00
Administration and on-costs - 15.5% 7.860.00
= $60,100.00

SGG - Planning Services Divislon - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 95/1907 12




01 ROAD 0077: Selbys Road {upgrade gravel pavement)
Trim, spread & finished 700m x 8.1m = 4,270m?x $0.9 3,885.70
Supply shoulder material (shale) to sife -

4,270m? x 0.15m + 10% = 704.55m° x $22.32 15.725.56
19,611.26
Survey, design and supervision - 3% 588.34
Administration and on-costs - 15.5% 3.039.75
= $23.239.35

Say $23,240.00

01 ROAD 0078: Lower Bugong Road (upgrade gravel pavement)
Trim, spread & finish 3,650m x 6.1m = 22,265m*x $0.91 20,261.15
Supply shoulder material (shale) to site -
22,265m? x 0.15m + 10% = 3,673.725m> x $22.32 §1.997.54
102,258 69
Survey, design and supervision - 3% 3,067.76
Administration and on-costs - 15 5% 158.850.10
= $121.176.55

oS

Say $121,180.00

01 ROAD 0079: Bundanon Road (upgrade gravel pavement)
Trim, spread & finish 5,800m x 6.1m = 35,380m*x $0.91 32,310 00
Supply shoulder material (shale) to site -
35,380m? x 0.15m + 10% = 5,838m* x $22.32 130.330.00
162,640.00 -
Survey, design and supervision - 3% 4,880.00
Administration and on-costs - 15.5% 25.210.00
= $192.730.00
01 ROAD 0080: Bundanon Road (upgrade gravel pavement)
Trim, spread & finish 2,500m x 6.1m = 15,250m?x $0.91 13,947 00
Supply shoulder material (shale) to site -
15,250m* x 0.15m + 10% = 2,516.25m° x $22.32 56.247.00
70,184.00
Survey, design and supervise - 3% 2,106.00
Administration and on-costs - 15.5% 10.880.00
= $83.180.00

_——

01 ROAD 0081 Hughes Road {upgrade gravel pavement)

Trim, spread & finish 3,500m x 6.1m = 21 ,350m?x $0.91 19,506.00

Supply shoulder material (shale) to site -

21,350m? x 0.15m + 10% = 3,522 75m° x $22.32 78.680.00
98,186.00

Survey, design and supervision - 3% 2,945 00

Administration and on-costs - 15 5% 15.219.00

$116,350.00

SRS e A Boh]

]

SCC - Planning Services Division - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 95/1907 13




+ 01 ROAD 0082: Bugong Road (upgrade gravel pavement)
Trim, spread & finish 8,000m x 6.1m = 48,800m? x $0.91 44 408.00
Supply shoulder material (shale) to site -

48,800m° x 0.15m + 10% = 8,052m° x $22 32 179.720.64

224,128.64
Survey, design and supervision - 3% 6,723.86
Administration and on-costs - 15.5% 34.739.94

= $265592.44
Say $265,590.00

* 01 ROAD 0122: Abernethys Road (new project - upgrade gravel
pavement)
Trim, spread & finish 2,580m x 6.1m = 15,738m?x $0.91 14,321.81
Supply shoulder material (shale) to site:
15,738m% x 0.15m + 10% = 2,596.77m"° x $22.32 57.959.91
72,281.49
Survey, design and supervision - 3% 2,168 44
Administration and on-costs - 15.5% 11.203.63
$85.653.56

o=t A —h -0

Say $85,650.00
9.2 Timing of Works (ci 26(1)(g) EP&A Regs. 1994)
9.2.1 Works Program
The Works Program includes the timing and staging of all acquisition and

construction works. The details of the anticipated staging of works is
outlined for each project.

The timing shown for the provision of each stage of a facility is
approximate and has been determined by assuming a steady rate of
development in each area. It has been assumed that 3% of the
developer's contribution will be received each year Fluctuations in the
rate of development and, therefore, the amount of contributions received,
may affect the program for some projects. In any event, contributions
received will be spent within a reasonable time, for the purpose for which
they are made.

In some isolated rural areas, significant development is unlikely within a
time period of 15 to 20 years. The cost of upgrading large lengths of
gravel roads is significant and in some areas the total project will not be
required unless full development occurs.

Where only part of the potential development occurs within the next 15
years (approximately), then the quantity of work programmed may be
reduced fo reflect the actual rate of development.

Council's contribution to these projects will be matched on a pro rata basis
if the quantity of work carried cut is different to that shown in the Works
Program.

S$CC - Planning Services Divislon - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - $5/1907 14




9.2.2 Individual Projects

The individual projects are scheduled to be implemented as follows:

01 ROAD 0025:

01 ROAD 0026:

01 ROAD 0027:

01 ROAD 0028:

01 ROAD 0073:

01 ROAD 0074:
01 ROAD 0075:

01 ROAD 0077:

01 ROAD 0078:

01 ROAD 0079:

01 ROAD 0080:

Lilly Pilly Lane
lronbark Road
Flannery Road

Browns Mitn Rd

Emerys Road

Maroo Road
lilaroo Road

Selbys Road

Lower Bugong Rd

Bundanon Road

Bundanon Road

Stage |
Stage

Stage |
Stage I

Stage |
Stage |l

Stage |
Stage 1l
Stage Il
Stage IV

Stage |
Stage I
Stage Il
Stage IV

Stage |
Stage |

Stage |
Stage Il
Stage Il

Stage |
Stage |l
Stage Hi
Stage [V
Stage V
Stage VI

Stage |
Stage |l
Stage li
Stage IV
Stage V
Stage VI

Stage |
Stage Il
Stage (Il
Stage IV
Stage V

1885
2002

1992
1998

1998
2004

1992
1998
2001
2008

1994
1996
2003
2009

1994

1996

2000
2004
2007

1985
1997
1988
2001
2004
2008

1994
1996
1999
2002
2005
2006

19983
1998
2001
2007
2009

1

1

495%
51%

46%
54%

49%
51%

27%
36%
18%
19%

00%
00%

35%
25%
40%

10%
20%
20%
20%
10%
20%

12%
12%
18%
24%
18%
16%

14%
14%
14%
44%
14%

SCC - Planning Services Division - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 95/1907

18




+ 01 ROAD 0081: Hughes Road

» 01 ROAD 0082: Bugong Road

+ 01 ROAD 0122: Abernethys Road

Stage |
Stage I
Stage lil
Stage IV
Stage V
Stage VI

Stage |
Stage I
Stage il
Stage IV
Stage V
Stage Vi

Stage Vil

Stage |
Stage Il
Stage Il

1995
1998
2001
2003
2005
2006

1992
1994
1997

2001 -

2004
2006
2009

2005
2007
2009

10%
10%
10%
30%
20%
20%

4%

3%
19%
18%
19%
18%
19%

33.3%
33.3%
33.3%

$CC - Planning Services Division - Contributions Plan Amendment NO. 28 - 95/1907

16




e
—-—'—P‘"“"f

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNGLL |
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |
AMENDMENT NO. 238

FILE NO: 95/1867

ADOPTED: 1831996

EFFECTIVE FROM: 2731896

FACILITY: RoADS

PROJECT: [ILLY PRLY LANE, WEST CAMBEWARRA -

UPGHRADE GRAYEL PAVEMENT
DRAWING FILE: SECT9LAREAI (WINDOWS-AM28R2S & FAM23R25)

PROJECT No:
01 ROAD 0025




. . \,\.. B .w.. ey ;.\d I e e o P
@R LS By

O LA

AT ‘
9661°€"LZ 1LWIOI} BAIALT \\m& %.%%\& =£ o/
9661°¢'61 :pajdopy i
9664111 0], ;
§661°Z1L ¥} (wol4 uomgiyxz syqng
LO61/S6 “ON a1

|2 "ON juawpualuy

¥661 sBay vrdid (3)(1)9z’iD

‘sBuijamp Bunsixe xis sesudwos Ajgisuodsas jounoy pajeuisy 2 ajoN
Buiyemp sad Aep sad saja1yan /g - SOUHGRING MSN J0 Auoyny oiely asn uopeieual oyen jo4 (L 8joN

L5°8E¥'L

£V1€9'8 00°0.L0°01 ‘

(N aiyyes | ybnoay

LG8EY'L Er'LE9'8 LG8EV'L 00°0L0'0L A4 b 9 L

”@e b/ juswuotoddy S0 pue UONBIBUSS) diy_l] G
00020018 qsojlelel v

6200 avOX Lo ON elold ¢

uaased [aael apeiBdn - aue Ajid A Joelold 2

BLIEMOQWEY) JSBAA Ajeooy L

SAVOY - ALIMTIDVd
L VIHVY - NY1d NOILLNBRLLNOD
TONNOD ALID NSAVHTIVOHS

XIONZddV




53745

RADEXGRAVE|T

7

UP

= d
oyl
H s 3 2 p \ /
[1.17y)
M- 740644 g s] 5 { :
By o T—— oo 7 4 5
¥, o L e STION 43 1y \
f —— — veER :
! 1 i B E
17

= e T
SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL

CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA 1
AMENDMENT NO.28

FILE NO: 85/1907 N
ADOPTED: 1831996
EFFECTIVE FROM: 27.31996 PROJECT Ne:

FACILITY: ROADS 01 ROAD 0028
PROJECT: IRONBARK ROAD, WEST CAMBEWARRA -

UPGHADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT
DRAWING FILE: SECTI&AREAl (WINDOWS-AM28R2§ & FAM28R2S)

——— e i e e i, R S A e L N (8 o S o A L o S £ 4D e San S wn a0




CrCEZ T B o= G /
L3/G0YZZY § = Blade/

Fa
4/59.922] 4= et
9661°¢°LT WO} BANO2YT w\w W Nm .\
9661°£°61 rpaydopy
966L°1'L1 0L
G66LZL L (WoLd UoIqIYXT AgNd
1061156 ‘ON aji4
9z "ON w:mE.U:mEd«
ve61 "sBay ved3 (eXi)ez'10

Jof jueoea panoidde auo pue sBuifomp Bulsixe xis sasudwios Auiqisuodsal jlpunon) paieuisy ¢ 8joN
Bujyyamp sad Aep Jad sefoiyan ;g - SOUNBRING MSN 40 AWoyINy Jujelf asn uoneiauad ayjen 1o [ sjoN

68'8L¥'C 11'99v'g 00°588°0)

IN aigeay yBnoyy

BREeLYE 1L'99v'8 ¥¥'60Z° |

00'688'01 ¥s £ 9 3

K ZZ T2 Juswuonoddy 1SO0) PuUg UORRIAUSD) DRI G
00688'01$ IS0 [BI0L ¥

9200 AVOYH L0 ONelold ¢

juswaned [aaelb speibdn - peoy yiequol) Joslold

BLEMBQLUED JSSAA Aeao L

SAvOoY - ALNIOVd
I Y3HY - NVd NOLLABIYLINOD
TIONNOD ALID NSAVHTIVOHS

XIONAddV




savol -Aliov4
.. e A Liods

0] . 6l -

N N doaron £061/56 ‘ON 314

8¢°'ON ININANINY

| V3V NY1d NOLLNGMINOD
TONNOD ALID NIAVHTVOHS

(LZHezrvd @ [TUSZWY-SMOGNIM} IVIHV:¥61038 T4 DNIMYHQ
ININAAYL HAVHD 3AYHON
~ YHUYMIENYD 1SAM ‘OVOH AWANNY :10300Hd
£200 AYOH 10

REL"eBexd Y R ATAY (11ar T



43 EG 09T L f =Gy

e xmm,ﬂ.@&wi%\

96°LLL ol _
§6°C1¥| ‘wold uonigiyx3y aljand :
206LIG6 ‘ON 914 ‘sBuijemp Bunsixs ; sesudwiod Aypgisuodsal jouncs pajeuinsg 2 ajoN f
gz "ON Juawpuaily Buiyamp dad Aep 1ad sapoiyen £°g - SAUNBRINGD MSN 40 Aoyimy oifes) asn uopeiaual oifer) jo | olopN ;

v661 "sbad vgda (@)(1)ez1D

L1750z 01 £8S8T VL 00°06¥'¥2

IIN aijel | ybnoiyy

FAR L TA ) £8°982'¥1 £8'0¥0'C 00°067'vC (%011) 08 S L I

= = o e m

A £9.
714 ualuooddy 1S00) puUE UOBIBUSD) DIYBIL G
00°06¥'¥c$ JsoQ el
1200 avOY L0 ‘ONJ08loud g
uawaned jaaelb apeibdn - peoy Asuue|4 Joelold g
elreMaqUIED 1SOAN Aeoo )

SAVOY - ALNIOYA
b VUV - NV1d NOLLNBIYLINOD
THONNOD ALID NIAVHTIYOHS

XION3ddV




SHOATHAVEN CITY coUNGH—~  ©
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |}
AMENDMENT NO.28

FILE NO: 95/1807

ADOPTED: 1831586

EFFECTIVE FROM: 2731996

FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT: BROWNE MOUNTAIN ROAD, BHOWNS MOUNTAN -

UPGRADE & EEAL/UPGRADE TIMBER BRIDGE

DRAWING FILE: S8ECT94:AREAI (WINDOWS-AM28R28 & FAMZ23R28)

e, — "
o i
HASANE
i
) 9
—— Z
r N

PROJECT No:
01 ROAD 0028




+37, gy

%&%m& G- S/

Mo SEL I8 = LG/

96°€° L (W04 BAROSH S
96°¢°61 :paydopy
96'LLL oL

G6'ZL'YlL WOl uoniquyx3 oHqnd fmw Jequuy fews ey pue sBuipfoy Buysixe nog jo yoes

L061/56 ON @Ji4
£Z "ON Juswpusiuy
y661 "sbBay vigdd (0)(1)92°1D

UM JO it 18GLUY} [{RWS &1} JO Uofeiedo 0} 8np UOHNGLILOI UO JUNOISIP %0} £ 9JON

10f ypauo 13 | pue sBuyfemp Bupsixe ‘oijes ybnouy} sasudwiod Appqisuodsad jrounoy) pejewunsy g ejoN
Buiyemp 1ad Aep sed seioiyen 4§ - SSUIBPIND SN JO AJUOYINY Jijelf 8sn uonesauel oiyesy oo | 8JON

SO Yor'ZET . GE'G8L L0E 00°099°6£5
00'G96°ES 00'696'€S (%01} S %01 oyjerj ybnoayj
00°'G96°€S 00°G96'ES {(%01) ¥5 sumolgd JO | Jaqui] jews FA
§9v9¥'2eT GE'G52 66} G8L79'0 00°0ZL'LEY (%086) 9t 8e oz L

“ BO-E m.w jusilucIpoddy 1800 pue uchelsuas JIRIL G
00°069'6e4$ qS0D BOL ¥

8200 QvOH 10 ‘ON jJoalold g

aBpug pue 'jess pue apeibdn - peoy ulRUNC SUMOIY Josloid 7

UIBJUNOWY SUMOI] Ao L

Savod - AoV
L YEHY - NY1d NOILNGIMLNCD
TONNOD ALID NIAVHTVOHS
XIONAddaV




\

SHOALHAVEN c‘:\mf COUNCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA 1
AMENDMENT NO.Zz8

FILE NO: 85/1907

ADOPTED: 9.3]3%6

EFFECTIVE FROM: 27.3996

FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT: EMERY8 ROAD, EMERYS PLATEAU -

UPGRADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT

DRAWNG FILE: SECTI4AREA! (WINDOWS-AM2Z8R7? & FAM22R73)

PROJEGT No:
0l ROAD 0073




96°¢° LT ‘WOod} 9ARI9H

96’111 o0l

§6'ZL'YL ‘WO UOHIGIYXT JNqnd

2061156 ‘ON 2]Id
g2 -ON juswpusy

ve61 "sBoy viedd (a)(1)9z1o

/

/

/ ; ;
¢ g d I J . ]
LRG0 @ = (il sy

K%\w@.mmww £ 7 SGts

L7/B0CETEE F £/

‘afig)s UoISIAIPGNS e pred Ueaq 8ARY SUORNGLIL0D Yolym Joj Jof
ueoeA ng pascsdde auo pue sBuemp Bunsixe sesudwioa Ajiqisucdsar jounos pajeLLjss [ 90N
SOUEPING MSN 40 Auoyny oiyely asn uoneiauab oiyei] 104 (| 810N

Buniemp jad Aep 1ad sapoyen 479 -

00°259°9Y

00'8£5°28

oyes ubneiy,

00°'259'9Y

00'8€5'Z8

19'885'E

00061621

Lve 43

[

AT 23

SAVOH : ALIMIOVA

00'064'62t$
£400av0Od 1O

juswaned |aaeib speibdn - peoy sAuawig

b VUV - NV id NOLLRGRILNOD
TIONNOD ALID NIAYHTIVOHS

XIANIddV

neaje[4 SABWg

Juswuoioddy 1S0) pue uogelauss) Sijel |

3509 [Elo ]
0N 1aloid
J0eloid
:Ajeaon

oo < w




AN

~

\\\\3 N

Py,
4
N
T
[]

RS
A

D
3

.\§

TRVRNY

-, o
R '
RN
NN
\ Y 2
g

N

- AR
NN

N

o RN i

s
iy
%

AN

N | N .

MIMRNR

\ 2

\\\\\\\

- 1
.. T
—

™

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |
AMENDMENT NO. 28

FILE NOQ:95/1807

ADOPTED: 1931996

EFFECTIVE FROM: 27.31396

FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT: ILLAROO ROAD,TAPITALLEE -- S8TRENGTHEN PAVEMENT

BINGARRA LANE TO BANGALEE ROAD

N \N\

e RRNAT e
SO

AR ..T"D RO R \Z

PROJECT No:
0! ROAD 0074




b i T .
w% mg \m;\?:ﬁww

i M\ mwQ. G5

Slotos

!“

96°¢"4T [WOY BARDAYT
96'¢"6) -pardopy

96°L'LL oL
61yl -woag uoniquyxyg Jjgng ‘sbuipjoy Buysixa | g 40} YOB® JIPaid |3 | puUB SJO] JUBIBA ING
LO6LISE “ON alid panoidde g1 snid 513 Buisixa g2z ‘oueq ybnoiy) sesudwon Aiqisuodsel Iounos pajewss 2 joN
g2 "ON judwpuswy Buyjamp sed Aep Jod SI[oieA /g - SOUEPIND MSN S0 AJuoyiny oigel i asn uojeieued oiyel) jo4 L 8JoN
¥661 "sbay vedd (@)(1)gT10

6¥'6.LLY9 15085151 00°09¢g°9LZ _

00'zZLE'EY 002iZ'sy (%02) 978 %02 oyjel} ybnoayl
67 6LL 79 LG'80E'801L GLZYE 00'880°€iL (%08) ¥8¢'c 9ce 812 i

A hG ol juawiuoiioddy 100 pue uojeIBuas) JIYELL G
00°09c'9LZ$ J80] {ejl0l ¥

¥200 QvOy L0 ONwelold ¢

pecy esebuey o} sueT ereBueg woly Juswaned usyiBual)s - peoy oolej) Joslold g

as|ende Ajjeoot L

SAvVod | ALNIDVA
| V3YY - NY1d NOLLNERINGD
TSNNOD ALID NIAVHIVOHS
XIONIddY




\%‘.

AR

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |
AMENDMENT NO. 28

FILE NO: 95/1907

ADOPTED: 1331996

EFFECTIVE FROM: 27.319%

FACILITY: ROADS .

PROJECT: ILLARCO ROAD, TAPITALLEE -~ S8TRENGTHEN PAVEMENT

{CH 72 TO 75 FROM PRINCES HWY)
DRAWING FILE: SECT94:AREA] (WINDOWS-AMZERTS & FAMZERTS)

(Cl.eb(1) (D)E.P. & A.Regs. 1334)

o

NN

e )
N AN N EN T ‘\\.
St AN ANNY
\\ \ ‘-:Q; 2 SN

XN

PROJECT No:
0l ROAD 0075




96°C"LZ [WOY 8A0aYT

96°¢61 :paydopy

96’V LL ol

§6°ZL'P1L WOl uoRigiyxy Agng
LOBLIS6 ‘ON 2114

g9¢ "'ON u:mE.—u:mEd«

ve6i "sBay ved3 (8){(1)9Z10

Y2 /LS /5 § = Biotos

e

R

ok

oy
e

'sBuipioy Buisixa g jo yoeas Jof Jpaid | 5 | pue ‘pied Uaayg sABY SUCHNGUILIOD FES Yoiym Jof S0}

uBaRA ING pasoidde G} sy 3 Bunsixe ziL ‘oies ybnoy sesudwos Apqisuodses founos pejewiSy (2 8joN

Bugiamp sod Aep sad sojoyan

279 - SsuispIng MSN JO Auoyiny oigely esn uolelieush oiyes 104 | 9JON

£8'¥80°'9Z 21°610'%e 00°00L°09
00°010'9 000109 (%01) 262 %0 L ojes) ubnoy),
£9'+80'9Z L1'500'82 £0'09L 00°060'¥S (%06) G922 961 rad) L

Liessess

SAvOoH - ALNIOVA
L YAV - NV1d NOILAIGIYLNOD
TIONNOD ALID NIAVHTYOHS
XIANIddv

Juswiuoipoddy }SO7) PUB UCHEISUAL) JiYEs |

00'001'09%
G/00 Qvod Lo

juawaned Jo saijaw gog uayibuals - AemuybiH saduud wol wy ¢/ 0} 2°2 peoy ocole||}

aajjejide |

1800 Bjof
0N 100[014
09l0ig
:Ajljeoon

— o 0




{1487V P LIMSTNY-SMOONIM) IVIHV#61038 A5 DNIMYEQ

INTW3AVd TEAVHD JOVHBdN
; ~MIHO DNODNE H3ddn ‘Yo mw%mom wwm.___mmﬁ
_ _ LL00 CQVOH 10 966I'S°£2 AOHJ 3ALLOIH
N LOIrOUd 9661 £61 “Q3.LdOQY

. £061/56 ‘ON TTid

8¢°ON INIWANIWY

| V3HY NVid NOLLNEIHINOD
TONNOO ALID NIAVHIVOHS

iy
!

i

% / NN
N\

AL

sqom SA9ES
INAWIATIE3ALHD FAVA9HN

(7681 *sB0Yy Y 9 4 I(D (13821



96°¢ LT WO} 8Al)0al]
96'¢°61 :paydopy

96°L'LL oL
G&'ZL ¥l ‘WOl uoqIyx3a otqnd -aBgjs uoisinpgns je pred useq aABL SUORNGUILOD Y3IYM J0f JOf JUBDBA JNq pancudde euo pue
106L/56 :ON o114 Buipjoy Buisixe suo Jof ppeus 13 | ‘Buiemp Bunsixa | sasudwod Ayfiqisuodsal (jounod pejeulsy (g 8joN
82 "OM JURIIPUBLIY Buiyamp Jod Aep iad sa10iyan /9 - SBLISPIND MSN JO AJUoyINy Jiyel| asn uonesouab oyes) 104 [} 610N
$661 "sbay vgda (0)(1)9Z10

£8'8EL°61 LLLOL'Y _ 00°0¥2°€Z

itN I'N oljel] ybnoay
£0'8EL'6) LU0V Y Q0 £9g'} 00 ove'ee 143" 9L L b

4 $L°E8 jusuciuoddy 1500 pue uchElauaD YRl G
00°0vZ'eTs Jso) [elol b

£/00 AVOHX L0 ONelold g

juswened |aarib apeibdn - peoy sAges Joefold g

yaa1) Buobng raddn Agesoy L

SAVOod : ALTIOV
L VIHY - NY1d NOLLNEI™1INOD
“HONNOD ALID NIAVHTIVOHS
XIONZdd¥




[

SHOALHAVEN GITY GOUNGE
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA 1

AMENDMENT NO. 28

FILE NO: 95/1907

ADOPTED: 1931396

EFFECTIVE FROM: 2731986

FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT; LOWER BUGONG ROAD, BUDJONG VALE -

UPGRADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT

DRAWING FILE: SECTS4AREA] (WINDOWS-AM23R73 & FAM28RTS)

’Qq& |

el NS

PROJECT No:
01 ROAD 0078




96°C747 :WOL} 9A13094T
96°¢6l :pardopy e A
9g'L'LL 1oL S
G6'Z)L Pl :Wold uoRIqIyx3 alland
LO6LIS6 :ON 2ii4

gz ‘ON Juawpuawy

ye6l "sboy vedd (d)(1L)8z10

sBupjoy Buysixa Z jo 4oee Joj jpaio 13 | sesudwod Ajyqisuodser jouncd pejewss ¢ 8joN
Buyramp 18d Aep sad S8[DIjBA £ - SOUBPING MSN JO AJUOYINY oyjell esn uonetoueb oiyey 104 | 8JON

zZTyey'soL 8L°G5L°TL m 00°08L°LZL

N aier ] ybneayl

T YTY'8oL 8L'GSLZI 68°LLE'D 00081121 6L N b

m,m m.&.@mw juawuoipoddy 1s07) pue Uoelauas) Jlel| G
_ 00°08L'L2LE JsoD ElI0L ¥

8200 AVOY 10 ‘oN joafoid €

Juawaned jaarib apeibidn - peoy Buobing 1amo Joeleid ‘g

ajep Buobing Jemon Ajeson (L

SAVOX : ALIMIOVL

I VIHY - N¥'1d NOLLNSI™INOD ..

TIDNNOD ALID NIAVHIVOHS ”
XIANFdd¥



SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNGIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |
AMENDMENT NO. 28

FILE NO: 95/1807

ADCPTED: B.3.19%

EFFECTIVE FROM: 2731938

FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT: BUNDANON ROAD, ILLARCO -

UPGRADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT

DRAWING FiLE: SECT94:AREA] (WINDOWS-AM2BR7T9 & FAM28R79)

\Wlegovi/ID)ELFoa A.REQE8. 1 T340

PROJECT No:
0l RCAD 0079




¢ f e \ Lt Ay g
- mrtt.:.w_. \\WMD a%_ Mﬂ mﬂ\w nmx mua = g&\

= Yoo/

96'€ L2 -wold 2AlDAl3]
96'¢'6L :pajdopy
96 L'LE 0oL -abejs vosinpgns 1e pied
G6'ZL Pl WOl uonlqgiyx ognd U88q 8ABY SUCHNGUIUOI Yiym JOf SJO] JuBdRA JNq parcidde om) pue eaJe Jieuaq ayy ur pateoof Buproy
Buysixe pedojanepur ue 10 ypaus 13 | snid 513 Bunsixs 6 sosudwod Ajgisuodses pouno) pajewsy (g 8joN -

L061/96 ‘ON 2|id
gZ "ON jUswpuUI WY Buramp 4ad Aep 1ad sgpoiyen ;g - SBUIEPING MSN JO Aluoyny Jiyel) esn uogessual oyel) oo [} 8joN

v661 "sBay ved3a (8)(1)9z10

0L LLL'E0L 0£'gs6'88 00°0€LZ6L

N oijel] ybnoayy

0L'LLLEQL 0£'¢56'88 69CLY L 0eL'z6l) vil Ll & 3

s €T juswuoipoddy JS00) pue uoleBuas) JIYEL| g
00°0eL'261% SO BI0L ¥

6,00 OvOY 1O ‘oN 108f0id e

juswsaaed [aaelb epeifidn - peoy uouspung Joalcud g

oale||| :Aeoo

SAVOY : ALITIDVA
i VIUV - NVd NOLLNEIYLNOD
TIONNOD ALID NSAYHTIVOHS
XIGNAddV




(CL.26(1) (DYE.,P.& A.Regs.1994)

PROJECT No
01 ROAD 0080

CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |

AMENDMENT NO.28

FILE NO:

SHOALHAVEN GITY COUNCIL

95/1907
ADOPTED: %996

EFFECTIVE FROM: 2731896

FACLITY: ROADS

PROJECT: BUNDANON ROAD, ILLAROC -

=3
%
-
fra
<5
=
g
T
o
1
@2
=Z
53|
mi
S
57
o
3
=
a




96°€°LZ ‘WOl aANoaly

96'¢'61L :paydopy
96'LLL oL

$6°ZIvl ‘woelg uehlqiyxgy agnd

L061/56 :ON @jid

92 "ON judwpualuy

y661 "sbBay ved3a (@)(1L)sz1D

‘afigjs uoisinpagns je pied useq eaey
SUORNGLIILOI YIYM J0f S)Of JUBIBA JNg poactdde saiy) pue Baile Jauaq sy w pejesoy sbuiproy Buysixa
padojenspun unoj jo yoes Joj ipaio 3 | smyd 813 Bunsixe 6z sesudwios Aujiqisuodses ounos pejewnsy 2 ojoN
Buiremp sad Aep ied sejoiyan 19 - SBUNSPING MSN 0 AUoLiny ol asn uoieioues oiyes} 1o ) SJoN

0T YLLZY

08'59¥° 0¥

00'081°e8

aigesy ybnoiyg

0T VLLZY

08'G9V'OF

L SIRAN

00'08L'c8 96¥¢

Gy

7 GESS

juswuorpoddy 1500 PUE UOHBISUSS) DIl |

00°081'¢8$
0800 av0oy 10

juowanaed janeib apeifidn - peoy uouepung

SAVOY : ALMIDVA
L Y3V ~ NY1d NOILNBRILNOD
TONNOD ALID NIAYHIVOHS
XiaNAddv

00JEY)|

1800 (210
:ON 108loig
;joslolg
:Aneoo

— N W

———



SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |
AMENDMENT NO.22

HLE NO: 95/1807

ADOPTED: 18.319%

EFFECTIVE FROM: 27.31996

FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT: HUGHES ROAD, ILLARQO -

UPGRADE GRAVEL PAYEMENT

DRAWING FILE: SECT94AREA] (WANDOWS-AM23RE1 & FAMZERE)

PROJECT No:
01 ROAD 0081




96°€° LT WO BAODYT
96'¢'6l -pardopy

96'LLL o]

$6'ZL¥) woig uoniquyxs algqnd
LO6LIS6 FON 311

g7 "ON luawpusury

v66lL "sbay veda (3)X1)oz'1o

47/88 452

w5/ ot 11 E P Slelo/

'BaJR Jjjousq ay} uf pajesof sbBuipioy Builsixa pedofeAspun £ Jo YoRe 10} Ipaid (3 ; pue
(xajdwoy usaeyeoyS ay) Ag ooley Buipnjour) s) 3 Bunsixa g sesudwos Aiqisuodsar HaUncs pejBuIlSy [ SJON

(o

Buiemp 1ed Aep 1ed sepjien g - seuljaping MSN JO AJUOYINY 1Rl 88N LoNBIoUSS ayIed) 10 | BJON

8Z°0L¥'SL 2.618°0V

00°05€'9LL

siel ybnoay

82°0L¥'SL 2L'6.8'0V

6Svri'e

00'0se'9LL 8ye

L2

SAvON : ALIOVd
b VANV - NV1d NOLLNEIHINOD
TIONNOD ALIS NIAYHIVOHS
XHaONIddv

00°0S€'9L L8
1800 VO LO

Juawaned |aaeib apeiBdn - peoy saybny

oouBjy

awuoijoddy 1500 pue LoneIause) Jiel |

500 [B10 ]
‘ON 12alold
Joeloid
Aeson



INSNIAVd “EAVHD 3AVHDdN

@ ~ DNODNE 'QYOH DNOTNE :103rCHd
N

2800 QVOY 10 S66TL2 MU AL

SN 103rQHd $66L% 51 :G2LdOQY
L081/96 'ON JTH

24°ON ININANINY

[ Y3dY NVY1d NOLLNGIHLINOD
TONNOD ALIO NIAVHTVOHS

_ . R RN :
) n_.‘ - o
SAWHS F0vdagd/ X T/
Ry ! '
5 Lt
- 4

| N
HA

(7661 “sBayy v d Iy (L1921



£ o — s
G2 s = ok,

%\wm.@mmw mm = Plotos

i T

96°¢°LZ -W0J} BARDSYT
96'¢'61 :pdjdopy

9'LLE o)

§6°ZL'YL ‘woid uomiqiyx3 otqnd
LOGL/G6 1ON 2|14
g9z 'ON juswpusuy

¥661 sbay wveda (e}i)sz 10

‘sBuipjoy Buiisixa g jO yopa Joj ipaud [T [ B pue

s1of penoadde oy ‘sBuiemp Bunsixe *oiges; ybnoayp sasudwiod Appqisuodses paounon pejewnsg 2
Bupamp asd Aep sod saomyen

8joN
G - S8UiepINg) MSN JO Aluoyiny oty osn uonesousb oiyen) i04 1y SJON

L0 2027891 66°Z8E° L6 007065592 0%001) 8€9
06'6.2'EL 0S°6LZE) (%g8) ¢t oujel} |Bjo} 4O %S oel] ybnowy)
L0°202'99} B¥'€0L'¥8 S¥'E08'C 05°0LE'E5e {2%586) £09 0z 02 i

00°'065'692%
€800 OVOd 10
wawaaed [paeib speibdn - peoy Buobng

Buobing

SAVOY - ALIDVA
L w34V - NYTid NOLLNEIMLINOD
TIONFIOD ALID NSAVHTIVOHS
XIGNIddv

juswuopoddy 100 pPUB UoHEIaUaD) DRI}

180D fe10
‘0N J02loud
Joaloiy
Agle00T

A e

i
i
i

I.
5
f
i



M ls a1/ A7l a8 i INC YW i

[ ; '.J JPGRADE GHAVE

,v{if PAVEMENT
1
L W . |

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |
AMENDMENT NO.28

FILE NO: $5/1907 N
ADOPTED: 19:319%6
EFFECTIVE FROM: 273196 pROJECE NS:IZZ
FACILITY: ROADS
PROJECT. ABERNETHYS ROAD, BUDJONG VALE - 01 ROA
UPGRADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT

DRAWING FILE: SECT94:AREA] (WINDOWS-AM23RI22 & FA28RV2)




96°€°A¢ W0l aARIalg

96'¢'6L  :paydopy
96'L’LL Ol

§6°ZLPL 1WOI4 UORIQIYXT DNIgNd

L061/56 ‘ON 3|td
g2 "ON juawpuauy

ve61 'sbay veda (8){(1)9Z10

N
e
P

iogtlon \m.,. N L
P o L Vi
Mm,; mﬂﬂ\m o) m\.\

g

wyr039CL b = Sagy

“Buipjoy Bugsixa | 4o} ypaI1o pue Suijemp Bunsixa | sesudwios Aupqisuodsal ouno) pajewys3 g 8joN
Buiramp sod Aep tod sepoiyen /g - Saulaping MSN JO AQuoyny oyges | asn uojeteush olyely jo- | 8joN

00°SLE L

00°S.Z'vL

00°059'58

oel) ybnoiy|,

00GLE'LL

00'G.2'¥)

ARV

00'059'68

08

bl

Savod : ALV
I VEHY - NY1d NOILLNEHLINOD
TONNOD ALID NBAVHIVOHS

XIONIddV

juswaned janeib apribidn - peoy sAyjaulsqy

juswuorpoddy 1800 pue uoneiauac) el

00°069°68$
¢2L0 avod 1o

ajep, Buobng

1800 B0
:0N Josloid
J0elord
:A)eoo

= ool o



